

RECEIVED
03-06-2020
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP319-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY E. DOBBS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE CLAYTON PATRICK KAWSKI,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it excluded expert testimony from a witness who did not apply the principles and methods underlying his opinion to the facts of the case, and Dobbs did not show that the opinion fit the facts of the case.	16
A. To be admissible, expert testimony must be reliable and relevant and assist the jury.....	16
B. The circuit court properly excluded Dr. White’s testimony because he did not apply the methods and principles underlying his opinion to the facts of the case, and the evidence was not relevant and would not have assisted the jury.....	17

C.	Dobbs’s arguments that the circuit court erred by excluding the expert testimony are wrong.	23
II.	Dobbs’s confessions to huffing while driving were voluntary and were properly admitted at trial, and any error in admitting statements he made before he waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights was harmless.....	25
A.	All of Dobbs’s statements were voluntary.	27
1.	A statement is not involuntary unless it results from improper or coercive police conduct.....	27
2.	Dobbs’s statements before and after he waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights were voluntary.	28
B.	Dobbs’s statements after he waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights were properly admitted.	30
1.	Dobbs’s post- <i>Miranda</i> confessions during interrogation were properly admitted.	30
2.	Dobbs’s post- <i>Miranda</i> statements not during interrogation were properly admitted.	31

C.	Dobbs’s statements before he waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights probably should have been suppressed.....	32
1.	A suspect who is interrogated while in custody is entitled to <i>Miranda</i> warnings.....	32
2.	Some of the questions Dobbs was asked when he was in custody in the squad car were inquisitorial; his responses therefore should have been suppressed.....	34
D.	Dobbs’s post- <i>Miranda</i> statements were properly admitted even if his pre- <i>Miranda</i> statements were not.....	36
E.	Any error in admitting Dobbs’s pre- <i>Miranda</i> statements was harmless.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	35, 36
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	28, 29, 30
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	35
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	37
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	32
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	17
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	16
<i>State v. Gruen</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 581, 582 N.W.2d 728 (Ct. App. 1998).....	35

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2017 WI 31, 374 Wis. 2d 271, 892 N.W.2d 663	15, 32, 33, 36
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 175, 483 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Lemoine</i> , 2013 WI 5, 345 Wis. 2d 171, 827 N.W.2d 589.....	27
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	33, 36
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	33
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	32
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2015 WI 54, 363 Wis. 2d 376, 864 N.W.2d 827	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2002 WI App 124, 254 Wis. 2d 602, 648 N.W.2d 23	33, 35
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 2016 WI App 45, 370 Wis. 2d 139, 884 N.W.2d 510	15, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI App 8, 366 Wis. 2d 613, 874 N.W.2d 610	15, 18, 20, 24
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis. 2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	29

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 35

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 20
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....1, *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 968.24 35
